

Complaint (ULP) 05/2020

Pramod -vs- MSRTC, Chandrapur

ORDER BELOW EXH.U-7

(Date :- 04/03/2020)

01. Perused the application and say of respondent. Heard the learned representative for the complainant and the learned counsel for respondent.

02. By moving the application - Exh.U-2, the complainant prayed for staying the effect and operation of show cause notice of dismissal dated 29/02/2020. Today, the respondents have filed the application - Exh.C-3 for grant of time to file reply on Exh.U-2 which is allowed. Admittedly, the complainant is still in service. The time of 7 days given to him to furnish his explanation vide impugned notice is going to be elapsed. The decision on the application - Exh.U-2 will take sometime. Under such circumstances, if the present application is not allowed, the main complaint as well as the application - Exh.U-2 will become infructuous. Hence, it would be justified to restrain the respondents from dismissing the complainant by virtue of the impugned show cause notice dated 29/02/2020 till next date. Hence, the following order.

ORDER

- 1) Application is allowed.
- 2) The respondents are temporarily restrained from dismissing the complainant by virtue of the impugned show cause notice dated 29/02/2020 till next date.

C H A N D R A P U R.
Date :- 04.03.2020.

(Smt. S. Z. Khan)
Judge
Labour Court, Chandrapur.